## Ordinance amending Chapter 2 of the City Code of Ordinances pertaining to the Airport Board by adding a non-voting ex-officio member to the Airport Board.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** The Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 16, Sec. 2-175, entitled "Membership," is amended by adding a non-voting ex-officio member to the Airport Board, with the new language shown underlined below, to read as follows:

## "Sec. 2-175. - Membership.

"The airport board shall consist of ten (10) members appointed by the city council for three-year terms. Upon the initial appointment of the three (3) additional members to increase the airport board from seven (7) to ten (10) members, two (2) members shall serve for two-year terms, and one member shall serve for a one-year term. Thereafter, all members shall serve for three-year terms such that the term of four (4) members shall expire on a given year, and the term of three (3) members shall expire each successive year for the next two (2) years. The Airport Board shall also include the chief executive officer of Visit Corpus Christi as a non-voting ex-officio member appointed for a three-year term."

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance takes effect upon final approval by the City Council, and the term of the non-voting ex-officio member commences following appointment by the City Council.

The foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote:

Paulette M. Guajardo	John Martinez
Roland Barrera	Ben Molina
Gil Hernandez	Mike Pusley
Michael Hunter	Greg Smith
Billy Lerma	

The foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote:

Paulette M. Guajardo	John Martinez
Roland Barrera	Ben Molina
Gil Hernandez	Mike Pusley
Michael Hunter	Greg Smith
Billy Lerma	- -

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

ATTEST: